

City of Hamilton

SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

23-003

Wednesday, February 15, 2023, Immediately following the conclusion of the General Issues Committee meeting

Council Chambers

Hamilton City Hall

71 Main Street West

Call to Order

1. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

(Added Items, if applicable, will be noted with *)

- 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
- 3. MOTIONS
 - 3.1 Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC) Rapid Housing Initiative (RHI) Round 3 (HSC20056(c))

Ratifying the decision made at the February 15, 2023 General Issues Committee meeting on this matter.

- 4. BY-LAWS AND CONFIRMING BY-LAW
 - 4.1 020

To Confirm the Proceedings of City Council

5. ADJOURNMENT

Special Council: February 15, 2023

CITY OF HAMILTON MOTION

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR N. NANN.....

SECONDED BY MAYOR T. HWANG....

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC) Rapid Housing Initiative (RH

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC) Rapid Housing Initiative (RHI) Round 3 (HSC20056(c))

- (a) That the General Manager of the Healthy and Safe Communities Department, or designate, be authorized and directed to enter into the Rapid Housing Initiative Agreement with the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC) to accept Hamilton's Rapid Housing Initiative Round 3 allocation through the Cities Stream for the creation of affordable housing units through conversion or rehabilitation of existing buildings, new builds, including modular construction, in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor;
- (b) That the General Manager of the Healthy and Safe Communities Department, or designate, be authorized and directed to administer the Rapid Housing Initiative Round 3 (RHI3) entering into any agreements and ancillary agreements on such terms as they consider appropriate; approving purchase orders; exempting actions from approved City policies, procedures, and business practices as needed to meet RHI timelines; and taking other actions needed to ensure success, in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor;
- (c) That as a condition to approving the acceptance of the Rapid Housing Initiative Round 3 funding made available for Hamilton affordable housing projects by CMHC, Council approve a preliminary financial contingency for Rapid Housing Initiative Round 3 of up to \$5M from the Unallocated Capital Levy Reserve (108020) for potential financial risks related to construction overages incurred for projects approved under the Cities Stream and that all actual draws against this commitment be brought to Council for approval;
- (d) That staff explore with CMHC and project proponents, strategies to minimize municipal exposure for construction overages for the projects selected in RHI3 and that these strategies be built into RHI3 contracts;
- (e) That staff report back to the Emergency and Community Services Committee with financial recommendations in the case that actual financial obligations against the City related to construction overages incurred for projects approved under the Cities Stream, exceed Council approved funding;

- (f) That, in light of, the federal funding shortfall inherent in Rapid Housing Initiative Round 3, and the federal program not keeping pace with construction costs, staff work with Council to educate the public and advocate for increased federal and provincial contribution for affordable housing projects; and
- (g) That Report HSC20056(c) respecting the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation Rapid Housing Initiative remain confidential upon a formal public announcement.

Bill No. 020

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 23-

To Confirm the Proceedings of City Council at its special meeting held on February 15, 2023

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Action of City Council at its meeting held on the 15th day February, 2023, in respect of each motion, resolution and other action passed and taken by the City Council at its said meeting is hereby adopted, ratified and confirmed.
- 2. The Mayor of the City of Hamilton and the proper officials of the City of Hamilton are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the said action or to obtain approvals where required, and except where otherwise provided, the Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby directed to execute all documents necessary in that behalf, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to affix the Corporate Seal of the Corporation to all such documents.

PASSED this 15 th day of February, 20	023.	
A. Horwath	A. Holland	
Mayor	City Clerk	